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Report of Independent Auditors 

The Board of Directors and Shareholders 
MNB Holdings Corporation and Subsidiary 

Report on the Audit of the Financial Statements 

Opinion 

We have audited the consolidated financial statements of MNB Holdings Corporation and Subsidiary, 
which comprise the consolidated balance sheets as of December 31, 2024 and 2023, and the related 
consolidated statements of operations, changes in stockholders’ equity, and cash flows for the years 
then ended, and the related notes to the consolidated financial statements. 

In our opinion, the accompanying consolidated financial statements present fairly, in all material 
respects, the financial position of MNB Holdings Corporation and Subsidiary as of December 31, 
2024 and 2023, and the results of their operations and their cash flows for the years then ended in 
accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America 
(U.S. GAAP). 

Basis for Opinion 

We conducted our audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United 
States of America (U.S. GAAS). Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in 
the Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are 
required to be independent of MNB Holdings Corporation and Subsidiary and to meet our other 
ethical responsibilities, in accordance with the relevant ethical requirements relating to our audits. We 
believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for 
our audit opinion. 

Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements 

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the consolidated financial 
statements in accordance with U.S. GAAP, and for the design, implementation, and maintenance of 
internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of consolidated financial statements 
that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.
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In preparing the consolidated financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there 
are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about MNB 
Holdings Corporation and Subsidiary’s ability to continue as a going concern within one year after the 
date that the financial statements are issued. 

Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial 
statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to 
issue an auditor’s report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance 
but is not absolute assurance and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance 
with U.S. GAAS will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. The risk of not detecting a 
material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may 
involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal 
control. Misstatements are considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or 
in the aggregate, they would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user based on the 
consolidated financial statements. 

In performing an audit in accordance with U.S. GAAS, we: 

 Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. 

 Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial statements, 
whether due to fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those 
risks. Such procedures include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and 
disclosures in the consolidated financial statements. 

 Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit 
procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an 
opinion on the effectiveness of MNB Holdings Corporation and Subsidiary’s internal control. 
Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed. 

 Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant 
accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the 
consolidated financial statements. 

 Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, 
that raise substantial doubt about MNB Holdings Corporation and Subsidiary’s ability to continue 
as a going concern for a reasonable period of time. 

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other 
matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal 
control–related matters that we identified during the audit. 
 
 
 
San Francisco, California 
May 8, 2025 
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Consolidated Balance Sheets 
December 31, 2024 and 2023 

2024 2023

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS
Cash and due from banks 1,381,800$         7,585,486$      
Federal funds sold 1,810,000           5,495,000        
Interest-bearing deposits in banks 35,318,156         37,851,876      

Cash and cash equivalents 38,509,956         50,932,362      

OTHER INVESTMENTS 1,872,850           1,872,850        

LOANS, net of allowance for credit losses on loans 
$2,340,476 in 2024 and $2,251,374 in 2023 173,112,624       143,970,346    

PREMISES AND EQUIPMENT, net 1,559,334           1,622,366        

BANK-OWNED LIFE INSURANCE POLICIES 1,385,292           1,352,872        

DEFERRED TAX ASSET, net 1,214,336           1,211,506        

ACCRUED INTEREST RECEIVABLE AND OTHER ASSETS 1,631,552           944,829           

Total assets 219,285,944$     201,907,131$  

ASSETS
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2024 2023

DEPOSITS
Noninterest-bearing 24,192,778$     46,888,427$     
Interest-bearing 151,572,992     104,221,757     

Total deposits 175,765,770     151,110,184     

ACCRUED INTEREST PAYABLE AND OTHER LIABILITIES 2,510,414         3,484,521         

FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANK BORROWINGS 3,000,000         8,000,000         

NOTE PAYABLE 8,000,000         8,000,000         

JUNIOR SUBORDINATED DEBENTURES 3,093,000         3,093,000         

Total liabilities 192,369,184     173,687,705     

COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES (NOTE 8)

SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Common stock – no par value; 

10,000,000 shares authorized; 456,788
shares issued and outstanding as of
December 31, 2024 and 2023 4,839,700         4,839,700         

Retained earnings 22,077,060       23,379,726       

Total shareholders’ equity 26,916,760       28,219,426       

Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity 219,285,944$   201,907,131$   

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY
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Consolidated Statements of Operations 
For the Years Ended December 31, 2024 and 2023 

2024 2023
INTEREST INCOME

Interest and fees on loans 8,889,017$    6,654,718$    
Interest and dividends on other investments 169,931         139,924         
Interest on federal funds sold 157,427         242,108         
Interest on deposits in other banks 2,043,525      1,513,076      

Total interest income 11,259,900    8,549,826      

INTEREST EXPENSE
Deposits 5,010,221      1,999,450      
Borrowings and note payable 780,139         945,915         
Junior subordinated debentures 331,793         243,245         

Total interest expense 6,122,153      3,188,610      

Net interest income 5,137,747      5,361,216      

PROVISION OF CREDIT LOSSES 83,609           -                     

Net interest income after provision of credit losses 5,054,138      5,361,216      

NONINTEREST INCOME
Service charges 383,484         681,836         
ERP award -                     2,602,780      
Other income 174,864         589,903         

Total noninterest income 558,348         3,874,519      

NONINTEREST EXPENSES
Salaries and employee benefits 4,494,671      5,081,383      
Occupancy and equipment 828,527         791,465         
Other expenses 2,199,114      2,480,538      

Total noninterest expenses 7,522,312      8,353,386      

(Loss) income before (benefit) provision for income taxes (1,909,826)     882,349         

(BENEFIT) PROVISION FROM INCOME TAXES (607,160)        220,218         

Net (loss) Income (1,302,666)$   662,131$       

(LOSS) EARNINGS PER SHARE (2.85)$            1.45$              

WEIGHTED-AVERAGE NUMBER OF
 SHARES OUTSTANDING 456,788$       456,788$       
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Consolidated Statements of Changes in Shareholders’ Equity 
For the Years Ended December 31, 2024 and 2023 

Total
Retained Shareholders’

Shares Amount Earnings Equity

BALANCE, December 31, 2022 456,788       4,839,700$        22,717,595$  27,557,295$  

Net income -                   -                         662,131         662,131         

BALANCE, December 31, 2023 456,788       4,839,700          23,379,726    28,219,426    

Net loss -                   -                         (1,302,666)     (1,302,666)     

BALANCE, December 31, 2024 456,788       4,839,700$        22,077,060$  26,916,760$  

Common Stock
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Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows 
For the Years Ended December 31, 2024 and 2023 

2024 2023
CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Net (loss) income (1,302,666)$     662,131$           
Adjustments to reconcile net (loss) income to net cash

from operating activities:
Provision of credit losses 83,609             -                         
Depreciation and amortization 88,998             108,088             
(Benefit) provision for deferred income taxes (2,830)              211,043             
(Increase) decrease in deferred loan origination costs, net (212,190)          8,958                 
Increase in cash surrender value of life insurance policies (32,420)            (29,585)              
Increase in accrued interest receivable

and other assets (686,723)          71,252               
(Decrease) increase in accrued interest payable and

other liabilities (974,107)          972,974             

Net cash (used in) from operating activities (3,038,329)       2,004,861          

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Net increase in loans (29,013,697)     (9,910,876)         
Purchases of premises and equipment (25,966)            -                         

Net cash used in investing activities (29,039,663)$   (9,910,876)$       
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2024 2023
CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES

Decrease in noninterest-bearing deposits (22,695,649)$   (8,555,190)$       
Increase in interest-bearing deposits 47,351,235      29,122,029        
Advances on borrowings -                       30,000,000        
Payments on borrowings (5,000,000)       (37,000,000)       

Net cash from financing activities 19,655,586      13,566,839        

NET CHANGE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS (12,422,406)     5,660,824          

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS, beginning of year 50,932,362      45,271,538        

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS, end of year 38,509,956$    50,932,362$      

SUPPLEMENTAL DISCLOSURES OF 
CASH-FLOW INFORMATION

Cash paid during the year for
Interest expense 6,228,956$      2,008,745$        
Income taxes 50,150$           -$                       

Non-cash investing activities:
Initial recognition of right-of-use asset 54,853$           -$                   
Initial recognition of lease liability 54,853$           -$                   
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Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements 

Note 1 – Summary of Significant Accounting Policies 

General – MNB Holdings Corporation (MNB) was formed in 2002 as a bank holding company for the 
purpose of acquiring all of the outstanding shares of Mission National Bank (the Bank) in a one-bank 
holding company reorganization. The primary operations of MNB and the Bank (collectively, the 
Company) are conducted through the Bank. On September 20, 2004, MNB formed a wholly owned 
subsidiary, MNB Holdings Statutory Trust I (the Trust), a Delaware statutory business trust, for the 
purpose of issuing trust preferred securities. 

The Company has been certified by the U.S. Department of the Treasury as a Community Development 
Financial Institution (CDFI). As a CDFI, the Company is providing capital to rebuild economically 
distressed communities through targeted lending and investments in accordance with MNB’s mission 
statement. The Company is qualified to apply for technical assistance and financial assistance awards to 
help sustain and expand services. The Company is also qualified to receive monetary rewards, new 
markets tax credit, and participate in a bond guarantee program. 

The Company is engaged in the general commercial banking business in the city and county of San 
Francisco and all other nine San Francisco Bay Area counties. The Company provides traditional 
commercial and retail banking services, which include accepting demand, savings, and time deposits and 
making commercial, and real estate loans. It also offers other installment and term loans. 

The accounting and reporting policies of the Company conform with accounting principles generally 
accepted in the United States of America (U.S. GAAP) and prevailing practices within the banking 
industry. The more significant of these policies applied in the preparation of the accompanying 
consolidated financial statements are discussed below. Certain reclassifications were made to the prior-
year consolidated financial statements to conform to the current-year consolidated financial statement 
presentation. Such reclassifications have no impact on previously reported net income or shareholders’ 
equity. 

Principles of consolidation – The accompanying consolidated financial statements include the accounts 
of MNB and its wholly-owned subsidiary, Mission National Bank. Significant intercompany transactions 
and balances have been eliminated in consolidation. 

For financial reporting purposes, the Company’s investment in the Trust is accounted for as an 
unconsolidated subsidiary under the equity method as the Company is not the primary beneficiary of the 
Trust, and is included in accrued interest receivable and other assets on the consolidated balance sheets. 
The junior subordinated debentures issued and guaranteed by the Company and held by the Trust are 
reflected as debt in the Company’s consolidated balance sheets. 

Subsequent events – Management has evaluated all events occurring from December 31, 2024, 
through May 8, 2025, the date the consolidated financial statements were available to be issued. The 
Company’s consolidated financial statements do not recognize subsequent events that provide evidence 
about conditions that did not exist at the date of the consolidated balance sheet but arose after the 
consolidated balance sheet date and before consolidated financial statements are available to be issued. 
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Use of estimates – The preparation of consolidated financial statements in conformity with U.S. GAAP 
requires management to make estimates and assumptions. These estimates and assumptions affect the 
reported amounts of assets and liabilities at the date of the consolidated financial statements and the 
reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Significant estimates include: 
the allowance for credit losses, the recognition of nonaccrual and individually evaluated loans, valuation 
of deferred tax assets, and determination of the fair value of financial instruments. Actual results could 
differ from these estimates. 

Cash and cash equivalents – For the purpose of the consolidated statements of cash flows, cash and 
due from banks, federal funds sold, and interest-bearing deposits in banks with original maturities less 
than 90 days are considered to be cash equivalents. Generally, federal funds are sold for one-day 
periods. 

Other investments – The Company has restricted securities in the form of capital stock invested in the 
Federal Home Loan Bank of San Francisco (FHLB), the Federal Reserve Bank of San Francisco, and the 
Pacific Coast Bankers’ Bank. Members are required to own a certain amount of stock based on the level 
of borrowings and other factors and may invest additional amounts. Investment in bank stocks is carried 
at cost, classified as restricted securities, and periodically evaluated for impairment based on ultimate 
recovery of par value. Both cash and stock dividends are reported as income. The Company’s review of 
their most recent consolidated financial statements and capital position resulted in its conclusion that the 
investments are not impaired based on financial information as of December 31, 2024. 

Loans – Loans that management has the intent and ability to hold for the foreseeable future or until 
maturity or payoff are stated at principal balances outstanding, adjusted for deferred loan origination fees 
and costs. Interest is accrued daily based upon outstanding loan balances. For all loans past due 90 days 
or more, interest is discontinued, unless the loan is well-secured and in the process of collection. 
However, when, in the opinion of management, there is reasonable doubt as to collectability of 
contractual principal or interest, such loans are placed on nonaccrual status and the accrual of interest 
income is suspended prior to the 90 days. Past due status is based on the contractual term of the loan. 
Any interest accrued but unpaid is charged against income. Payments received are applied to reduce 
principal to the extent necessary to ensure collection. Subsequent payments on these loans, or payments 
received on nonaccrual loans for which the ultimate collectability of principal is not in doubt, are applied 
first to earned but unpaid interest and then to principal. Generally, loans are restored to accrual status 
when the obligation is brought current and has performed in accordance with the contractual terms for a 
reasonable period of time and the ultimate collectability of the total contractual principal and interest is no 
longer in doubt. 

When a loan is individually analyzed, the Company measures credit loss based on the present value of 
expected future cash flows discounted at the loan’s effective interest rate, a loan’s observable market 
price, or the fair value of the collateral if the loan is collateral-dependent. A loan is collateral-dependent if 
the repayment of the loan is expected to be provided solely by the underlying collateral. 

Loan origination fees, commitment fees, direct loan origination costs, and purchase premiums and 
discounts on loans are deferred and recognized as an adjustment of yield, to be amortized or accreted to 
interest income over the contractual term of the loan. The unamortized balance of deferred fees and costs 
is reported as a component of net loans. Salaries and employee benefits totaling $206,012 and $212,317 
have been deferred as loan origination costs for the years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023, 
respectively. 
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Allowance for credit losses on loans – The Company accounts for credit losses on loans in 
accordance with ASC 326, “Financial Instruments-Credit Losses.” The allowance for credit losses on 
loans (ACL) is a valuation account that is deducted from the loans’ amortized cost basis to present the 
net amount expected to be collected on the loans. Loans are charged off against the allowance when 
management believes the uncollectibility of a loan balance is confirmed and recoveries are credited to the 
allowance when received. In the case of recoveries, amounts may not exceed the aggregate of amounts 
previously charged off. 

Management assesses the adequacy of the ACL on a monthly basis and undertakes a more 
comprehensive evaluation quarterly. The ACL is estimated using relevant information from internal and 
external sources, relating to past events, current conditions, and reasonable and supportable forecasts 
and is maintained at a level sufficient to provide for expected credit losses over the life of the loan, 
including expected prepayments, based on evaluating historical credit loss experience and making 
adjustments to historical loss information for differences in the specific risk characteristics in the current 
loan portfolio and economic conditions. 

Accrued interest receivable is excluded from the estimate of credit losses for loans. 

The allowance for credit losses is measured on a collective (pool) basis when similar risk characteristics 
exist. The Company has identified the following portfolio segments and measures the allowance for credit 
losses using the following methods: 

Multi-family – These loans are provided to apartment or single room occupancy (SRO) hotel owners. 
The latter serve primarily the residential hotel market in San Francisco and are considered to be a part of 
affordable housing stock in the city. The properties operate with a high occupancy level and are not 
affected by the level of tourism or consumer spending. Trends in employment and government spending 
impact the credit quality of these loans. 

Single-family – These loans include investor type 1-4 SFR income properties and owner-occupied 
residential properties. The primary source of repayment is from rental income for the investor type 
properties and from employment for the owner-occupied residential properties. Trends in repayment risk 
are driven by local economic conditions including employment rates and changes in collateral value. 

Commercial – Generally these loans are for various business types and are and secured by via UCC-1 
and security agreements on personal property. The borrowers are owner operated and the primary 
repayment sources is generated via cash flow from operations. Overall, these loans are diverse, but 
subject to various local economic conditions including employment, income, and local competition. 

Commercial and Industrial – Commercial and industrial loans are loans that are secured by business 
assets including inventory, receivables, machinery, and equipment. Risk associated with commercial 
loans arises primarily due to the difference between expected and actual cash flows of the borrowers. In 
addition, the recoverability of the Company’s investment in these loans is also dependent on other factors 
primarily dictated by the type of collateral securing these loans, and occasionally upon other borrower 
assets and guarantor assets. The fair value of the collateral securing these loans may fluctuate as market 
conditions change. 
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Other Construction/Consumer – This category includes a minimal amount of construction and 
consumer loans. These loans are subject to overall economic conditions with individual loans impacted by 
individualized factors. Construction loans are generally made to developers and builders. 

Loans that do not share risk characteristics are evaluated on an individual basis. Loans evaluated 
individually are not also included in the collective evaluation. When management determines foreclose is 
probable or when the borrower is experiencing financial difficulty at the reporting date and repayment is 
expected to be provided substantially through the operation or sale of the collateral expected credit losses 
are based on the fair value of the collateral at the reporting date, adjusted for selling costs. 

When the discounted cash flow method is used to determine the allowance for credit losses, 
management adjusts the effective interest rate used to discount expected cash flows to incorporate 
expected prepayments. 

Contractual term: Expected credit losses are estimated over the contractual term of loans, adjusted for 
expected prepayments when appropriate. The contractual term excludes expected extensions, renewals, 
and modifications unless either of the following applies: management has a reasonable expectation at the 
reporting date than an extension or renewal option are included in the original or modified contract at the 
reporting date and are not unconditionally cancellable by the Company. 

The Company assigns a risk rating to all loans except pools of homogeneous loans and periodically 
performs detailed reviews of all such loans over a certain threshold to identify credit risks and to assess 
the overall collectability of the portfolio. These risk ratings are also subject to examination by independent 
specialists engaged by the Company and the Company’s regulators. During these internal reviews, 
management monitors and analyzes the financial condition of borrowers and guarantors, trends in the 
industries in which borrowers operate, and the fair values of collateral securing these loans. These credit 
quality indicators are used to assign a risk rating to each individual loan. The risk ratings can be grouped 
into five major categories, as defined below: 

Pass – A pass loan has strong credit with no existing or known potential weaknesses deserving of 
management’s close attention. 

Special mention – A special mention loan has potential weaknesses that deserve management’s close 
attention. If left uncorrected, these potential weaknesses may result in deterioration of the repayment 
prospects for the loan or in the Company’s credit position at some future date. Special mention loans are 
not adversely classified and do not expose the Company to sufficient risk to warrant adverse 
classification. 

Substandard – A substandard loan is not adequately protected by the current sound worth and paying 
capacity of the borrower or the value of the collateral pledged, if any. Loans classified as substandard 
have a well-defined weakness or weaknesses that jeopardize the liquidation of the debt. Well-defined 
weaknesses include a project's lack of marketability, inadequate cash flow or collateral support, failure to 
complete construction on time, or the project's failure to fulfill economic expectations. They are 
characterized by the distinct possibility that the Company will sustain some loss if the deficiencies are not 
corrected. 
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Doubtful – Loans classified doubtful have all the weaknesses inherent in those classified as substandard 
with the added characteristic that the weaknesses make collection or liquidation in full, on the basis of 
currently known facts, conditions, and values, highly questionable and improbable. 

Loss – Loans classified as loss are considered uncollectible and charged off immediately. 

Although management believes the allowance to be adequate, ultimate losses may vary from its 
estimates. At least quarterly, the Board of Directors reviews the adequacy of the allowance, including 
consideration of the relative risks in the portfolio, current economic conditions, and other factors. If the 
Board of Directors and management determine that changes are warranted based on those reviews, the 
allowance is adjusted. In addition, the Company’s primary regulators, the Office of the Comptroller of the 
Currency and the Federal Reserve Bank, as an integral part of their examination process, review the 
adequacy of the allowance. These regulatory agencies may require additions to the allowance based on 
their judgment about information available at the time of their examinations. 

Allowance for credit losses on off-balance-sheet credit exposures – The Company also maintains a 
separate allowance for credit losses off-balance-sheet commitments. Management estimates anticipated 
credit losses using historical data and utilization assumptions. This allowance for credit losses totaled 
$26,500 at December 31, 2024 and 2023, and is included in accrued interest payable and other liabilities 
on the consolidated balance sheets. 

Significant concentrations of credit risk – The Company grants loans to customers throughout the 
greater San Francisco Bay Area. Although the Company has a diversified loan portfolio, a substantial 
portion of its debtors’ ability to honor their contracts is dependent upon the strength of the real estate 
market in the Company’s primary service areas. Real estate loans were approximately 92% and 93% of 
the total loan portfolio at December 31, 2024 and 2023, respectively. Should the real estate market 
experience an overall decline in property values or should other events occur, including, but not be limited 
to, adverse economic conditions (which may or may not affect real property values), the ability of the 
borrowers to make timely scheduled principal and interest payments on the Company’s loans may be 
adversely affected, and in turn may result in increased delinquencies and foreclosures. Management 
monitors this risk by industry, geographical region, and other factors on an ongoing basis in order to 
identify portfolio trends and take corrective action, if necessary, in a timely manner. Personal and 
business income represents the primary source of repayment for a majority of these loans. 

Premises and equipment – Land is carried at cost. Premises and equipment are carried at cost, less 
accumulated depreciation. Depreciation is determined using the straight-line method over the estimated 
useful lives of the related assets. The useful lives of building and improvements are estimated to be 
seven to 40 years. The useful lives of furniture, fixtures, and equipment are estimated to be three to 
ten years. Leasehold improvements are amortized over the life of the asset or the term of the related 
lease, whichever is shorter. When assets are sold or otherwise disposed of, the cost and related 
accumulated depreciation or amortization are removed from the accounts, and any resulting gain or loss 
is recognized in income for the period. The cost of maintenance and repairs is charged to expense as 
incurred. The Company evaluates premises and equipment for financial impairment as events or changes 
in circumstances indicate that the carrying amount of such assets may not be fully recoverable. 



 
MNB Holdings Corporation and Subsidiary 
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements 

15 
 

Leases – The Company determines if an arrangement is a lease at inception. Operating lease  
right-of-use assets (ROU asset) and operating lease liabilities are recognized based on the present value 
of the future minimum lease payments over the lease term at commencement date. Substantially all of 
the Company’s leases are comprised of operating leases in which the Company is lessee of real estate 
property for branches and printers. The Company elected not to include short-term leases (i.e., leases 
with initial terms of 12 months or less) within the ROU asset and lease liability. The Company uses the 
rate implicit in the lease whenever this rate is readily determinable. As this rate is rarely determinable, the 
Company utilizes its incremental borrowing rate at lease inception, on a collateralized basis, over a similar 
term. The Company’s lease terms may include options to extend or terminate the lease, which it 
recognizes when it is reasonably certain that the Company will exercise that option. Lease expense for 
minimum lease payments is recognized on a straight-line basis over the lease term. 

Bank-owned life insurance – The Company has purchased life insurance policies on certain former key 
executives. Bank-owned life insurance is recorded at the amount that can be realized under the insurance 
contract at the consolidated balance sheet date, which is the cash surrender value adjusted for other 
charges or other amounts due that are probable at settlement. 

Income taxes – The Company files consolidated federal and combined state income tax returns. Income 
tax expense or benefit is the total of the current-year income tax payable or refundable and the change in 
the deferred tax assets and liabilities (excluding deferred tax assets and liabilities related to components 
of other comprehensive income). Deferred tax assets and liabilities are the expected future tax amounts 
for the temporary differences between carrying amounts and tax basis of assets and liabilities, computed 
using enacted tax rates. 

Deferred income tax assets and liabilities are determined using the asset or liability (or balance sheet) 
method. Under this method, the net deferred tax asset or liability is determined based on the tax effects of 
the temporary differences between the book and tax bases of the various balance sheet assets and 
liabilities and gives current recognition to changes in the rates and laws. A valuation allowance, if needed, 
reduces deferred tax assets to the amount expected to be realized. The Company records a valuation 
allowance if it believes, based on all available evidence, that it is more likely than not that the future tax 
assets will not be realized. The Company evaluates its ability to generate sufficient future taxable income 
or use eligible tax carrybacks, if any, to determine the need for a valuation allowance. At December 31, 
2024 and 2023, the Company did not have a valuation allowance against its deferred tax assets. A tax 
position is recognized as a benefit only if it is more likely than not that the tax position would be sustained 
in a tax examination, with a tax examination being presumed to occur. The amount recognized is the 
largest amount of tax benefit that is greater than 50% likely of being realized on examination. For tax 
positions not meeting the more likely than not test, no tax benefit is recorded. 

Earnings per share – Earnings per share (EPS), which excludes dilution, is computed by dividing 
income available to common shareholders by the weighted-average number of common shares 
outstanding for the period. Diluted EPS reflect the potential dilution that could occur if securities or other 
contracts to issue common stock, such as stock options, result in the issuance of common stock, which 
share in the earnings of the Company. The Treasury stock method is applied to determine the dilutive 
effect of stock options in computing diluted EPS. Diluted EPS are the same as basic earnings per share 
for the years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023, as there were no securities or contracts to issue 
common shares outstanding in either period. 
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Comprehensive income (loss) – Comprehensive income (loss) consists of net income (loss) and other 
comprehensive income (loss). Other comprehensive income (loss) typically includes unrealized gains and 
losses on securities available-for-sale, which are also recognized as separate components of 
shareholders’ equity. During the years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023, the Company’s total 
comprehensive income (loss) consisted exclusively of net income (loss). 

Fair value of financial instruments – Fair values of financial instruments are estimated using relevant 
market information and other assumptions, as more fully disclosed in Note 17. Fair value estimates 
involve uncertainties and matters of significant judgment regarding interest rates, credit risk, 
prepayments, and other factors, especially in the absence of broad markets for particular items. Changes 
in assumptions or in market conditions could significantly affect these estimates. 

Revenue recognition – The Company records revenue from contracts with customers in accordance 
with Accounting Standards Codification (ASC) Topic 606, Revenue from Contracts with Customers 
(Topic 606). Under Topic 606, the Company must identify the contract with a customer, identify the 
performance obligations in the contract, determine the transaction price, allocate the transaction price to 
the performance obligations in the contract, and recognize revenue when (or as) the Company satisfies a 
performance obligation. 

The Company’s primarily revenue-generating transactions are not subject to Topic 606, including revenue 
generated from financial instruments, such as loans and other investments. In addition, certain 
noninterest income streams such as fees associated with servicing income and sale of loans are also not 
in scope of the new guidance. The Company fully satisfies performance obligations on its contracts with 
customers as services are rendered and the transaction prices are typically fixed, charged either on a 
periodic basis or based on activity. Consideration is often received immediately or shortly after the 
Company satisfies its performance obligation and revenue is recognized. The contracts evaluated that 
are in scope of Topic 606 are primarily related to service charges and fees on deposit accounts, stop 
payment fees, ATM surcharge fees, and other service charges, commissions, and fees. 

Non-interest income – On April 13, 2023, the U.S. Department of the Treasury’s Community 
Development Financial Institutions Fund (CDFI Fund) selected the Company to receive a CDFI Equitable 
Recovery Program (CDFI ERP) award. The CDFI ERP award was paid during the third quarter of 2023 in 
the amount of $2,602,780. The Company recognized the amount as non-interest income in the 
consolidated statements of operations. 

Recent accounting pronouncements – In December 2023, the FASB issued guidance within ASU 
2023-09, Income Taxes (Topic 740): Improvements to Income Tax Disclosures. The amendments in the 
ASU are intended to provide more transparency about income tax information through improvements to 
income tax disclosures primarily related to the rate reconciliation and income taxes paid information. The 
ASU requires disclosure in the rate reconciliation of specific categories as well as provides additional 
information for reconciling items that meet a quantitative threshold. 
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Those amendments require disclosure of the following information about income taxes paid on an annual 
basis: 

 Income taxes paid (net of refunds received), disaggregated by federal and state taxes and by 
individual jurisdictions in which income taxes paid (net of refunds received) is equal to or greater 
than five percent of total income taxes paid (net of refunds received). 

 Income tax expense (or benefit) from continuing operations disaggregated by federal and state 
jurisdictions. 

The ASU is effective for annual periods beginning after December 15, 2024. Early adoption is permitted 
for annual financial statements that have not yet been issued or made available for issuance. The 
amendments should be applied on a prospective basis. The Company is evaluating the effect that 
ASU 2023-09 will have on its consolidated financial statements and related disclosures. 

Note 2 – Investment Securities 

Other Investments – Other investments at December 31 consisted of the following: 

2024 2023

FHLB stock 881,400$       881,400$       
Federal Reserve Bank 441,450         441,450         
Pacific Coast Bankers’ Bank stock 550,000         550,000         

1,872,850$    1,872,850$    

 

Note 3 – Loans 

Outstanding loans at December 31 are summarized below: 

2024 2023

Multi-family 20,670,081$    14,620,890$   
Single-family 40,101,912      21,389,270      
Commercial 101,435,921    100,065,640   
Commercial and Industrial 6,718,369        5,526,281        
Other construction 4,075,499        2,125,840        
Other consumer 2,017,301        2,271,972        

175,019,083    145,999,893   

Deferred loan costs, net 434,017           221,827           
Allowance for credit losses (2,340,476)       (2,251,374)      

173,112,624$  143,970,346$ 
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Certain loans have been pledged to secure borrowing arrangements (Note 10). 

The Company has purchased single-family residential (SFR) loans to lower the overall risk profile of the 
loan portfolio and to further reduce concentrations in commercial real estate. Balances of this portfolio 
totaled $33,600,214 and $16,250,627 at December 31, 2024 and 2023, respectively. 

Note 4 – Allowance for Credit Losses on Loans 

The following tables present, by portfolio segment, the changes in the allowance for credit losses on 
loans and the recorded investment in loans for the years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023: 

Multi-Family Other Consumer Unallocated Total

Beginning balance 218,884$         259,436$         1,431,876$      61,762$                    -$                         279,416$         2,251,374$        
Charge-offs -                       -                       -                       -                               -                           -                       -                         
Recoveries -                       -                       -                       -                               -                           3,181               3,181                  
Provision 93,847             442,664           (175,585)          7,592                        -                           (282,597)          85,921                

Ending balance 312,731$         702,100$         1,256,291$      69,354$                    -$                         -$                     2,340,476$        

Multi-Family Other Consumer Unallocated Total

Beginning balance, prior to adoption of ASC 326 136,650$         92,951$           96,599$           -$                             -$                         191,721$         2,248,948$        
Impact of adopting ASC 326 82,234             166,485           1,335,277        61,762                      -                           85,269             -                         
Charge-offs -                       -                       -                       -                               -                           -                       -                         
Recoveries -                       -                       -                       -                               -                           2,426               2,426                  
Provision -                       -                       -                       -                               -                           -                       -                         

Ending balance 218,884$         259,436$         1,431,876$      61,762$                    -$                         279,416$         2,251,374$        

Allowance for Credit Losses Single-Family Commercial
Commercial and 

Industrial

2023

Allowance for Credit Losses

2024

Single-Family Commercial
Commercial and 

Industrial

 
 
As of December 31, 2024, collateral dependent commercial loans are considered immaterial. 

The following table presents the outstanding principal balance of loans based on the risk classification 
categories of loans by vintage year, as well as the gross charge-offs by year of origination for the year 
ended December 31, 2024 and 2023. The difference between outstanding principal balance and the 
amortized cost basis is considered to be immaterial. 



 
MNB Holdings Corporation and Subsidiary 
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements 

19 
 

2024 2023 2022 Prior Total
December 31, 2024

Multi-family:

Pass  $      6,670,641  $      3,870,253  $      1,202,837  $      8,926,350  $                20,670,081 

Special mention                       -                         -                         -                                     -   

Substandard                       -                         -                         -                         -                                     -   

Doubtful                       -                         -                         -                         -                                     -   

Loss                       -                         -                         -                         -                                     -   

Total multi-family  $      6,670,641  $      3,870,253  $      1,202,837  $      8,926,350  $                20,670,081 

Single-family:

1-4 family residential

Pass  $    17,349,587  $    16,250,627  $      2,435,461  $      4,066,237  $                40,101,912 

Special mention                       -                         -                         -                         -                                     -   

Substandard                       -                         -                         -                         -                                     -   

Doubtful                       -                         -                         -                         -                                     -   

Loss                       -                         -                         -                         -                                     -   

Total single-family  $    17,349,587  $    16,250,627  $      2,435,461  $      4,066,237  $                40,101,912 

Commercial:

Pass  $    13,514,724  $    13,434,220  $    26,795,899  $    44,267,709  $                98,012,552 

Special mention                       -                         -                         -            3,423,369                      3,423,369 

Substandard                       -                         -                         -                         -                                     -   

Doubtful                       -                         -                         -                         -                                     -   

Loss                       -                         -                         -                         -                                     -   

Total commercial  $    13,514,724  $    13,434,220  $    26,795,899  $    47,691,078  $              101,435,921 

Commercial and Industrial:

Pass  $      2,258,065  $         100,000  $      1,618,006  $      2,742,298  $                  6,718,369 

Special mention                       -                         -                         -                         -                                     -   

Substandard                       -                         -                         -                         -                                     -   

Doubtful                       -                         -                         -                         -                                     -   

Loss                       -                         -                         -                         -                                     -   

Total commercial and industrial  $      2,258,065  $         100,000  $      1,618,006  $      2,742,299  $                  6,718,369 

Other Construction:

Pass  $      3,367,977  $                   -                         -    $         707,522  $                  4,075,499 

Special mention                       -                         -                         -                         -                                     -   

Substandard                       -                         -                         -                         -                                     -   

Doubtful                       -                         -                         -                         -                                     -   
Loss                       -                         -                         -                         -                                     -   

Total other construction          3,367,977                       -                         -    $         707,522  $                  4,075,499 
Other consumer:

Pass                       -                         -                         -            2,017,301                      2,017,301 

Special mention                       -                         -                         -                         -                                     -   

Substandard                       -                         -                         -                         -                                     -   

Doubtful                       -                         -                         -                         -                                     -   

Loss                       -                         -                         -                         -                                     -   

Total other consumer  $                   -    $                   -    $                   -    $                   -    $                  2,017,301 
Total loans  $    43,160,994  $    33,655,100  $    32,052,203  $    66,150,787  $              175,019,083 

Total loans

Pass  $    43,160,994  $    33,655,100  $    32,052,203  $    62,727,417  $              171,595,714 

Special mention                       -                         -                         -            3,423,369                      3,423,369 

Substandard                       -                         -                         -                         -                                     -   

Doubtful                       -                         -                         -                         -                                     -   

Loss                       -                         -                         -                         -                                     -   
Total loans  $    43,160,994  $    33,655,100  $    32,052,203  $    66,150,786  $              175,019,083 

Total current period gross charge-offs -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                                 
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2023 2022 2021 Prior Total
December 31, 2023

Multi-family:

Pass  $      3,934,451  $      1,224,172  $      2,926,518  $      2,980,707  $                11,065,848 

Special mention                       -                         -                         -            3,555,042                      3,555,042 

Substandard                       -                         -                         -                         -                                     -   

Doubtful                       -                         -                         -                         -                                     -   

Loss                       -                         -                         -                         -                                     -   

Total multi-family  $      3,934,451  $      1,224,172  $      2,926,518  $      6,535,749  $                14,620,890 

Single-family:

1-4 family residential

Pass  $      8,262,306  $         983,691  $      3,876,792  $      8,266,481  $                21,389,270 

Special mention                       -                         -                         -                         -                                     -   

Substandard                       -                         -                         -                         -                                     -   

Doubtful                       -                         -                         -                         -                                     -   

Loss                       -                         -                         -                         -                                     -   

Total single-family  $      8,262,306  $         983,691  $      3,876,792  $      8,266,481  $                21,389,270 

Commercial:

Pass  $    14,135,682  $    30,412,375  $    15,373,787  $    39,066,818  $                98,988,662 

Special mention                       -                         -                         -            1,076,978                      1,076,978 

Substandard                       -                         -                         -                         -                                     -   

Doubtful                       -                         -                         -                         -                                     -   

Loss                       -                         -                         -                         -                                     -   

Total commercial  $    14,135,682  $    30,412,375  $    15,373,787  $    40,143,796  $              100,065,640 

Commercial and Industrial:

Pass  $         140,000  $      2,102,937  $      3,178,156  $         105,188  $                  5,526,281 

Special mention                       -                         -                         -                         -                                     -   

Substandard                       -                         -                         -                         -                                     -   

Doubtful                       -                         -                         -                         -                                     -   

Loss                       -                         -                         -                         -                                     -   

Total commercial and industrial  $         140,000  $      2,102,937  $      3,178,156  $         105,188  $                  5,526,281 

Other Construction:

Pass  $      1,244,669  $                   -                         -    $         881,171  $                  2,125,840 

Special mention                       -                         -                         -                         -                                     -   

Substandard                       -                         -                         -                         -                                     -   

Doubtful                       -                         -                         -                         -                                     -   
Loss                       -                         -                         -                         -                                     -   

Total other construction  $      1,244,669  $                   -    $                   -    $         881,171  $                  2,125,840 
Other consumer:

Pass                       -                         -                         -            2,271,972                      2,271,972 

Special mention                       -                         -                         -                         -                                     -   

Substandard                       -                         -                         -                         -                                     -   

Doubtful                       -                         -                         -                         -                                     -   

Loss                       -                         -                         -                         -                                     -   

Total other consumer  $                   -    $                   -    $                   -    $      2,271,972  $                  2,271,972 
Total loans  $    27,717,108  $    34,723,175  $    25,355,253  $    58,204,357  $              145,999,893 

Total loans

Pass  $    27,717,108  $    34,723,175  $    25,355,253  $    53,572,337  $              141,367,873 

Special mention                       -                         -                         -            4,632,020                      4,632,020 

Substandard                       -                         -                         -                         -                                     -   

Doubtful                       -                         -                         -                         -                                     -   

Loss                       -                         -                         -                         -                                     -   
Total loans  $    27,717,108  $    34,723,175  $    25,355,253  $    58,204,357  $              145,999,893 

Total current period gross charge-offs -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                                 
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The following tables show an aging analysis of the loan portfolio by the time past due at December 31: 

30 to 59 Days 
Past Due

60 to 89 Days 
Past Due

Greater Than 
90 Days 
Past Due

Total
Past Due Current Total Loans Nonaccrual

Multi-family -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     20,670,081$    20,670,081$    -$                     
Single-family 978,161           -                       -                       978,161           39,123,751      40,101,912      -                       
Commercial 1,546,770        791,354           -                       2,338,124        99,097,797      101,435,921    -                       
Commercial and Industrial -                       -                       -                       -                       6,718,369        6,718,369        -                       
Other construction -                       -                       -                       4,075,499        4,075,499        -                       
Other consumer -                       -                       -                       -                       2,017,301        2,017,301        -                       

Total 2,524,931$      791,354$         -$                     3,316,285$      171,702,798$  175,019,083$  -$                     

2024

 

30 to 59 Days 
Past Due

60 to 89 Days 
Past Due

Greater Than 
90 Days 
Past Due

Total
Past Due Current Total Loans Nonaccrual

Multi-family -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     14,620,890$    14,620,890$    -$                     
Single-family -                       -                       -                       -                       21,389,270      21,389,270      -                       
Commercial -                       -                       -                       -                       100,065,640    100,065,640    -                       
Commercial and industrial -                       -                       -                       -                       5,526,281        5,526,281        -                       
Other construction -                       -                       -                       -                       2,125,840        2,125,840        -                       
Other consumer -                       -                       -                       -                       2,271,972        2,271,972        -                       

Total -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     145,999,893$  145,999,893$  -$                     

2023

 
There were no loans that were past due 90 days or more and still accruing interest for the year ended 
December 31, 2024 and 2023. Forgone interest on nonaccrual loans totalled $0 for the year ended 
December 31, 2024 and 2023.  

Loan modifications – In certain instances, the Company may make modifications to the terms of loans to 
borrowers that are experiencing financial distress by providing a term extension, a payment deferral, a 
reduction of the contractual interest rate on the loan, or a partial forgiveness of principal (or a combination 
of these modifications). When principal forgiveness is provided to a borrower, the amount of forgiveness 
is charged off against the ACL. The Company made no modifications to the terms of loans to borrowers 
that are experiencing financial difficulties during the year ended December 31, 2024. 

The terms of certain other loans were modified during the years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023. 
The modification of these loans involved a modification of the terms of a loan to borrowers who were not 
experiencing financial difficulties. 
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Note 5 – Premises and Equipment 

Premises and equipment at December 31 consisted of the following: 

2024 2023

Land 205,000$       205,000$       
Building and improvements 3,509,945      3,489,782      
Furniture, fixtures, and equipment 1,577,394      1,571,592      

5,292,339      5,266,374      
Less accumulated depreciation and amortization (3,733,005)     (3,644,008)     

1,559,334$    1,622,366$    

 
Depreciation and amortization included in occupancy and equipment expense totaled $88,998 and 
$108,088 for the years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023, respectively. 

Note 6 – Interest-Bearing Deposits 

Interest-bearing deposits at December 31 consisted of the following: 

2024 2023

Savings 6,610,303$      6,915,470$      
Money market 5,542,836        6,323,325        
NOW accounts 6,758,253        8,742,685        
Time that meets or exceeds 

Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation (FDIC) insurance limit 23,571,387      26,173,465      
Other time 109,090,213    56,066,812      

151,572,992$  104,221,757$  

 
The Company obtained a letter of credit from the FHLB in the amount of $25,000,000 to secure public 
deposits at December 31, 2024 and 2023. 
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Aggregate annual maturities of time deposits are as follows: 

Years Ending December 31,

2025 131,547,527    
2026 662,116           
2027 166,334           
2028 46,153             
2029 and thereafter 239,470           

132,661,600$  

 
Interest expense recognized on interest-bearing deposits for the years ended December 31 consisted of 
the following: 

2024 2023

Savings 12,131$           11,484$           
Money market 6,704               6,483               
NOW accounts 10,461             6,454               
Time that meets or exceeds FDIC insurance limit 1,221,072        1,103,474        
Other time 3,759,853        871,555           

5,010,221$      1,999,450$      

 

Note 7 – Income Taxes 

Provision (benefit) for income taxes consisted of the following for the years ended December 31: 

2024 2023
Current

Federal (14,767)$        10,571$         
State 2,994              (1,396)            

(11,773)          9,175              

Deferred
Federal (385,249)        113,168         
State (210,138)        97,875           

(595,387)        211,043         

Provision (benefit) from income taxes (607,160)$      220,218$       

 



 
MNB Holdings Corporation and Subsidiary 
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements 

24 
 

Deferred tax assets (liabilities) consisted of the following at December 31: 

2024 2023
Deferred tax assets

Allowance for loan losses 538,652$       538,652$       
Deferred compensation 193,977         204,277         
Net operating losses 1,097,785      636,515         
State taxes 336                 336                 
Lease liability 13,680           3,491              
Other 235,233         98,870           

Total deferred tax assets 2,079,663      1,482,141      

Deferred tax liabilities
Premises and equipment (19,279)          (30,719)          
Deferred loan costs (214,677)        (210,264)        
Prepaid expenses (7,403)            (8,431)            
FHLB stock (17,730)          (17,730)          
Right-of-use lease asset (13,680)          (3,491)            
Other (592,558)        -                     

Total deferred tax liabilities (865,327)        (270,635)        

Net deferred tax assets 1,214,336$    1,211,506$    

 
The Company has federal net operating loss (NOL) carryforwards of $3.4 million at December 31, 2024, 
that will not expire. The Company has California net operating loss carryforwards of $4.6 million at 
December 31, 2024, that begin to expire in 2040. 

The provision (benefit) for income taxes differs from amounts computed by applying the statutory federal 
income tax rates to operating income before income taxes. The significant items comprising these 
differences consisted of the following for the years ended December 31: 

Amount Amount
Federal income tax expense, 

at statutory rate (401,659)$      21.0 % 185,292$       21.0 %
State franchise tax, net of 

federal tax benefit (162,688)        8.5 % 75,250           8.5 %
Other (42,813)          -4.6 % (40,324)          -4.5 %

Provision (benefit) from income taxes (607,160)$      24.9 % 220,218$       25.0 %

2024 2023
RateRate
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The Company conducted an analysis to assess the need for a valuation allowance against deferred tax 
assets at December 31, 2024 and 2023. As part of this assessment, all available evidence, including both 
positive and negative, was considered to determine whether, based on the weight of such evidence, a 
valuation allowance for deferred tax assets was needed. A valuation allowance is deemed to be needed 
when, based on the weight of the available evidence, it is more likely than not (a likelihood of more than 
50%) that some portion or all of a deferred tax asset will not be realized. Management determined that a 
valuation allowance was not required at December 31, 2024 and 2023. 

The Company files income tax returns in the U.S. federal and various state jurisdictions. With few 
exceptions, the Company is no longer subject to tax examination by state and local taxing authorities for 
years ended before December 31, 2020. 

Uncertain tax positions – The Company’s policy is to recognize interest and penalties related to income 
taxes in income tax expense. The Company had no material uncertain tax positions or associated interest 
and penalties at December 31, 2024 or 2023. The Company does not anticipate any significant changes 
with respect to unrecognized tax benefit within the next 12 months. 

Note 8 – Commitments and Contingencies 

Financial instruments with off-balance-sheet risk – The Company is a party to financial instruments 
with off-balance-sheet risk in the normal course of business in order to meet the financing needs of its 
customers. These financial instruments include commitments to extend credit and standby letters of 
credit. These instruments involve, to varying degrees, elements of credit and interest rate risk in excess of 
the amount recognized on the consolidated balance sheets. 

The Company’s exposure to credit loss in the event of nonperformance by the other party for 
commitments to extend credit and standby letters of credit is represented by the contractual amount of 
those instruments. The Company uses the same credit policies in making commitments and standby 
letters of credit as it does for loans included on the consolidated balance sheet. 

The following financial instruments represent off-balance-sheet credit risk at December 31: 

2024 2023

Commitments to extend credit 100,000$       10,329,229$  
Standby letters of credit 1,620,956      1,551,523      

 
Commitments to extend credit are agreements to lend to a customer as long as there is no violation of 
any condition established in the contract. Commitments generally have fixed expiration dates or other 
termination clauses and may require payment of a fee. Since some of the commitments are expected to 
expire without being drawn upon, the total commitment amounts do not necessarily represent future cash 
requirements. The Company evaluates each customer’s creditworthiness on a case-by-case basis. The 
amount of collateral obtained, if deemed necessary by the Company upon extension of credit, is based on 
management’s credit evaluation of the borrower. Collateral held varies, but may include savings 
accounts, accounts receivable, inventory, equipment, and deeds of trust on residential real estate and 
income-producing commercial properties. 
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Standby letters of credit are conditional commitments issued by the Company to guarantee the 
performance of a customer to a third party. The credit risk involved in issuing letters of credit is essentially 
the same as that involved in extending loans to customers. The fair value of the liability related to these 
standby letters of credit, which represent fees received for issuing the guarantees, was not significant at 
December 31, 2024 and 2023. The Company recognizes these fees as revenue over the term of the 
commitment or when the commitment is used. 

Correspondent banking agreements – The Company maintains funds on deposit with other federally 
insured financial institutions under correspondent banking agreements. The Company’s uninsured 
deposits with correspondent banks totaled $564,106 at December 31, 2024. 

Contingencies – The Company is subject to legal proceedings and claims that arise in the ordinary 
course of business. In the opinion of management, the amount of ultimate liability with respect to such 
actions will not materially affect the consolidated financial position or consolidated results of operations of 
the Company. 

Note 9 – Leases 

The Company owns the primary branch and administrative headquarters located in San Francisco, 
California. For finance leases where the Company is reasonably certain that it will exercise the option to 
renew the lease, it has recognized those options in its right-of-use (ROU) lease asset and liability. The 
ROU lease asset is presented in the accrued interest receivable and other assets line item on the 
consolidated balance sheets. 

The table below presents information regarding the Company’s leases at December 31: 

2024 2023

Right-of-use lease asset 46,272$         11,807$         
Lease liability 46,272$         11,807$         
Weighted-average remaining lease term 2.50                0.42                
Weighted-average discount rate 5.00% 3.77%

 
Maturities of lease liabilities as of December 31, were as follows: 

2024

2025 19,728$         
2026 19,728           
Thereafter 9,864              

Total undiscounted cash flows 49,320           
     Less present value discount (3,048)            

Present value of net future minimum lease payments 46,272$         

 
Rental expense included in occupancy and equipment expense totaled $21,801 and $23,874 for the 
years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023, respectively. Cash paid for operating leases totaled $21,801 
and $23,874 for the years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023, respectively. 
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Note 10 – Borrowing Arrangements 

Correspondent bank lines of credit – The Company had a total of $10,000,000 and $5,000,000 in 
unsecured federal funds lines of credit with two of its correspondent banks to meet short-term liquidity 
needs. No borrowings were outstanding under these lines for the years ended December 31, 2024 and 
2023. 

Federal Home Loan Bank – The Company has a secured line of credit available with the FHLB, which 
allows the Company to borrow up to 35% of its total assets based on specified percentages of collateral 
pledged. At December 31, 2024, the Company could borrow up to $43,611,611 based on loans pledged 
totaling $56,919,010. There was $3,000,000 in outstanding advances at December 31, 2024. There was 
one advance under this arrangement at December 31, 2024, for $3,000,000 at a rate of 4.78% with no 
maturity. The letters of credits outstanding totaled $22,000,000 and $25,000,000 at December 31, 2024 
and 2023, respectively. 

Note 11 – Note Payable 

Note payable at December 31, 2024, consisted of the following: 

First Citizens Bank – On June 19, 2020, the Company entered into a note payable agreement for 
$8,000,000. The note payable is designated as a fixed to floating rate note due June 30 and  
December 31 of each year at a rate of 5.625% per annum from the date of issuance through June 30, 
2025. Thereafter through maturity of June 30, 2030, interest is payable quarterly in arrears on March 31, 
June 30, September 30, and December 31 of each year at a rate per annum, reset quarterly equal to 
three-month term secured overnight funding rate (SOFR) plus 548.5 basis points. 

In June 2022, the Company entered into an addendum to defer interest payments until June 2024. As of 
December 31, 2024, the Company paid $515,086 in interest. Interest payable of $0 was incurred and 
accrued interest payable as of December 31, 2024. No interest was paid for the year ended December 
31, 2023. Interest payable of $900,000 was accrued and included in accrued interest payable as of 
December 31, 2023. Interest expense for this note was $515,086 and $450,000 for the years ended 
December 31, 2024, and 2023. 
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Note 12 – Junior Subordinated Debentures 

MNB Holdings Statutory Trust I (the Trust) is a Delaware business trust formed by the Company with 
capital of $93,000 for the sole purpose of issuing trust preferred securities fully and unconditionally 
guaranteed by the Company. During the third quarter of 2004, the Trust issued 3,000 Floating Rate 
Capital Trust Pass-Through Securities (Trust Preferred Securities), with a liquidation value of $1,000 per 
security, for gross proceeds of $3,000,000. All proceeds of the issuance along with the capital from the 
Company were invested by the Trust in $3,093,000 of Floating Rate Junior Subordinated Debentures  
(the Subordinated Debentures) issued by the Company, with identical maturity, repricing, and payment 
terms as the Trust Preferred Securities. The Subordinated Debentures represent the sole assets of the 
Trust. The Subordinated Debentures mature on September 20, 2034, bear a current interest rate of 
4.80% (based on three-month SOFR plus 2.5%), with repricing and payments due quarterly. The 
Subordinated Debentures are redeemable by the Company, subject to receipt by the Company with prior 
approval from the Federal Reserve Board of Governors on any December 15, March 15, June 15, or 
September 15. The redemption price is par plus accrued and unpaid interest, except in the case of 
redemption under a special event, which is defined in the debenture. The Trust Preferred Securities are 
subject to mandatory redemption to the extent of any early redemption of the Subordinated Debentures 
and upon maturity of the Subordinated Debentures on September 20, 2034. 

Holders of the Trust Preferred Securities are entitled to a cumulative cash distribution on the liquidation 
amount of $1,000 per security. For each successive period beginning on December 15, March 15, 
June 15, and September 15 of each year, the rate will be adjusted to equal the three-month SOFR plus 
2.5%. The Trust has the option to defer payment of the distributions for a period of up to five years, as 
long as the Company is not in default on the payment of interest on the Subordinated Debentures. The 
Company has been current on each of the past four quarterly payment periods. The Trust Preferred 
Securities were sold and issued in private transactions pursuant to an exemption from registration under 
the Securities Act of 1933, as amended. The Company has guaranteed, on a subordinated basis, 
distributions, and other payments due on the Trust Preferred Securities. 

Interest expense recognized by the Company for the years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023, related 
to the Subordinated Debentures was $331,793 and $243,245, respectively. The Company had recorded 
accrued and unpaid interest payments of $691,449 and $359,657 at December 31, 2024 and 2023, 
respectively. 
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Note 13 – Regulatory Matters 

On April 14, 2020, the Bank received a Consent Order (the Order) from the Office of the Comptroller of 
the Currency (OCC), whereby the OCC intended to initiate cease-and-desist proceedings against the 
Bank as it relates to its Bank Secrecy Act/Anti-Money Laundering (BSA/AML) compliance program. The 
cease-and-desist order relates to identified deficiencies in the Bank’s BSA/AML compliance program, 
which was designed to comply with the BSA/AML requirements. In addition, the Order requires, among 
other things: 

 The Bank should develop, implement, and adhere to a written program of policies and procedures 
to provide for compliance with the BSA and the appropriate identification and monitoring of 
transactions that pose greater than normal risk for compliance with the BSA. 

 The Bank should develop, implement, and adhere to an enhanced written risk-based program of 
internal controls and processes to ensure compliance with the requirements to file Suspicious 
Activity Reports (SAR). 

 The Bank should adopt, implement, and adhere to an independent BSA/AML audit program that 
includes the minimum requirement for adequate independent testing. 

The Bank is working closely with the OCC to address the provisions of the Order. Regular updates are 
being submitted to report progress made. The provisions of this Order shall remain effective until its 
provisions are amended, suspended, waived, or terminated in writing by the OCC, through the 
Comptroller’s duly signed authorized representative. 

In management’s opinion, progress has been made in meeting the requirements of the Order. However, 
in management’s opinion, full compliance with the requirements of the Order has not yet been achieved. 
Management has strengthened the Bank’s BSA/AML compliance efforts and has focused on reducing 
operating expenses to bring the Bank back to profitability. 

During the years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023, the Bank recorded a net income (loss) of 
($1,302,666) and $662,131, respectively. Management has been and will continue to work toward 
compliance with BSA/AML requirements, reducing controllable operating costs, generating loan growth 
while maintaining strong asset quality, and augmenting deposits to improve liquidity and preserving 
capital over the course of 2025. Accordingly, over the next 12 months, management believes that the 
Bank has sufficient capital and liquidity to successfully meet its obligations in the normal course of 
business. However, the Bank’s inability to successfully implement its plans or further deterioration in 
economic conditions could have a material adverse effect on the Bank’s financial position and liquidity. 

The Company is subject to certain regulatory capital requirements administered by the Federal Deposit 
Insurance Corporation. Failure to meet these minimum capital requirements can initiate certain mandatory 
and possibly additional discretionary actions by regulators that, if undertaken, could have a direct material 
effect on the Company’s consolidated financial statements. 
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Under capital adequacy guidelines, the Company and Bank must meet specific capital guidelines that 
involve quantitative measures of their assets, liabilities, and certain off-balance-sheet items as calculated 
under regulatory accounting practices. Capital amounts and classifications are also subject to qualitative 
judgments by the regulators about components, risk weightings, and other factors. Failure to meet capital 
requirements can initiate regulatory action. The final rules implementing Basel Committee requirements 
on Banking Supervision’s capital guidance for U.S. banks (Basel III rules), including a capital 
conservation buffer, were phased in to 2.5%. Management believes that the Company and Bank met all 
its capital adequacy requirements as of December 31, 2024 and 2023. 

The Company and Bank are also subject to additional capital guidelines under the regulatory framework 
for prompt corrective action. Prompt corrective action regulations provide five classifications: well 
capitalized, adequately capitalized, undercapitalized, significantly undercapitalized, and critically 
undercapitalized, although these terms are not used to present overall financial condition. The Bank was 
categorized as well-capitalized under the regulatory framework for prompt corrective action as of 
December 31, 2024 and 2023. There are no conditions or events since that notification that management 
believes have changed the Company’s category. 

In August 2020, the federal banking agencies adopted the final version of the community bank leverage 
ratio framework rule (the CBLR), implementing two interim final rules adopted in April of 2020. The rule 
provides an optional, simplified measure of capital adequacy. Under the optional CBLR framework, the 
CBLR will be 8.5% through calendar year 2021 and 9% thereafter. The rule is applicable to all 
nonadvanced approaches FDIC-supervised institutions with less than $10 billion in total consolidated 
assets. Banks not electing the CBLR framework will continue to be subject to the generally applicable 
risk-based capital rule. The Company and the Bank have elected to use the CBLR framework. 

Amount Ratio Amount Ratio

LEVERAGE RATIO

MNB Holdings Corporation 26,917,000$     12.3% 28,222,000$     14.9%

Mission National Bank 36,848,000$     16.8% 38,841,000$     20.4%

To be well-capitalized under CBLR framework 19,723,000$     9.0% 17,102,000$     9.0%

2024 2023

 
Dividends – The shareholders of the Company will be entitled to receive dividends when and as declared 
by its Board of Directors, out of funds legally available for the payment of dividends, as provided in the 
California General Corporation Law. The California General Corporation Law provides that a corporation 
may make a distribution to its shareholders if retained earnings immediately prior to the dividend payout 
are at least equal to the amount of the proposed distribution. In the event that sufficient retained earnings 
are not available for the proposed distribution, a corporation may, nevertheless, make a distribution, if it 
meets both the quantitative solvency and the liquidity tests. In general, the quantitative solvency test 
requires that the sum of the assets of the corporation equal at least 125% of its liabilities. The liquidity test 
generally requires that a corporation have current assets at least equal to current liabilities, or, if the 
average of the earnings of the corporation before taxes on income and before interest expenses for the 
two preceding fiscal years was less than the average of the interest expense of the corporation for such 
fiscal years, then current assets must equal at least 125% of current liabilities. In addition, the Bank is 
required to obtain OCC approval prior to paying a dividend greater than the sum of the Bank’s current-
year net income and the retained net income of the preceding two years. 
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Note 14 – Related-Party Transactions 

Loans receivable and deposits – In the normal course of business, the Company makes loans to and 
receives deposits from its directors, executive officers, principal shareholders, and their associates. In 
management’s opinion, these transactions are on substantially the same terms as comparable 
transactions with other customers of the Company. There were no outstanding related-party loans for the 
years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023. There were undisbursed commitments for related parties of 
$0 and $100,000 for the years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023, respectively. 

Related-party deposits amounted to $0 and $12,756,214 at December 31, 2024 and 2023, respectively. 

Service fee income – The Company recognizes fee income on the above loan and deposit accounts with 
related parties. Main sources of fee income are earned from armored cash services, ATM fees, ACH 
transaction fees, and additional services. In management’s opinion, these transactions are on the same 
terms as comparable transactions with other customers of the Company. Total fee income recognized 
from these accounts totaled $107,836 and $191,043 for the years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023, 
respectively. 

Note 15 – Employee Benefit Plans 

Salary continuation plan – A salary continuation plan is in place for one retired officer. In addition, 
similar plans have been frozen for three executive officers who have left the Company. Under these 
plans, the executive officers, or their designated beneficiaries, will receive monthly payments for ten years 
after retirement or death. These benefits are substantially equivalent to those available under insurance 
policies that have been purchased by the Company on the lives of the executive officers. In addition, the 
estimated present value of these future benefits is accrued over the period from the effective dates of the 
plans until the participants are eligible for payments under the plans. The expense recognized under 
these plans for the years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023, was $22,391 and $23,821, respectively, 
resulting in a deferred compensation liability of $656,134 and $690,975 at December 31, 2024 and 2023, 
respectively. 

The Company held single premium life insurance policies with cash surrender values totaling $1,385,292 
and $1,352,875 at December 31, 2024 and 2023, respectively. Income earned on these policies, net of 
expenses, totaled $32,420 and $29,585 for the years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023, respectively, 
which is included in ‘Other Income’ on the consolidated statements of operations. 

Savings plan – The Mission National Bank 401(k) Savings Plan commenced in 1997 and is available to 
employees meeting certain service requirements. Under the plan, employees may defer a selected 
percentage of their annual compensation. Company contributions totaled $43,516 and $35,959 for the 
years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023, respectively. 
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Note 16 – Other Expenses 

Other expenses for the years ended December 31 consisted of the following: 

2024 2023

Other operating expenses 719,808$       803,290$       
Professional services 602,679         533,722         
Data processing 314,739         545,000         
Director’s fees 258,000         320,000         
Telephone and postage 128,268         102,599         
FDIC assessment 118,906         115,571         
OCC assessment 56,714           60,348           

2,199,114$    2,480,530$    

 

Note 17 – Fair Value 

Fair value hierarchy – The Company groups its assets and liabilities measured at fair value in three 
levels, based on the markets in which the assets and liabilities are traded, and the reliability of the 
assumptions used to determine fair value. Valuations within these levels are based upon: 

Level 1 – Quoted market prices for identical instruments traded in active exchange markets. 

Level 2 – Quoted prices for similar instruments in active markets, quoted prices for identical or similar 
instruments in markets that are not active, and model-based valuation techniques for which all 
significant assumptions are observable or can be corroborated by observable market data. 

Level 3 – Model-based techniques that use at least one significant assumption not observable in the 
market. These unobservable assumptions reflect the Company’s estimates of assumptions that market 
participants would use on pricing the asset or liability. Valuation techniques include management 
judgment and estimation, which may be significant. 

Management monitors the availability of observable market data to assess the appropriate classification 
of financial instruments within the fair value hierarchy. Changes in economic conditions or model-based 
valuation techniques may require the transfer of financial instruments from one fair value level to another. 
In such instances, the transfer is reported at the beginning of the reporting period. 

Management evaluates the significance of transfers between levels based upon the nature of the financial 
instrument and size of the transfer relative to total assets, total liabilities, or total earnings. There were no 
transfers between levels as of December 31, 2024 and 2023. 
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The estimated fair values of the Company’s financial instruments for the years ended December 31 were 
as follows: 

Level Carrying Amount Fair Value Carrying Amount Fair Value
Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents 1 38,509,956$    38,509,956$    50,932,362$    50,932,362$    
Other investments 3 1,872,850        1,872,850        1,872,850        1,872,850        

Loans, net 3 173,112,624    173,562,000    143,970,346    137,100,000    

Financial liabilities
FHLB borrowings 2 3,000,000        3,000,000        8,000,000        8,000,000        

Note payable 2 8,000,000        4,900,000        8,000,000        4,100,000        
Junior subordinated debentures 3 3,093,000        3,093,000        3,093,000        3,093,000        

Deposits 3 175,765,770$  165,441,000$  151,110,184$  132,418,000$  

2024 2023

 
Assets and liabilities recorded at fair value – There were no assets or liabilities measured at fair value 
on a recurring basis as of December 31, 2024 and 2023. There were no assets or liabilities measured at 
fair value on a nonrecurring basis as of December 31, 2024 and 2023. 



 

 




